

In Court of Additional District Judge, 2nd Court, Howrah.

S T 01 of 2024

Order No.09 dt.20.02.24.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition on behalf of the accused Mor Selim Sekh @ Sk Moreselim.

Accused Mor Selim Sekh @ Sk Moreselim is produced from J/C.

Bail petition is moved.

Ld PP in charge raises strong objection.

Heard both sides.

Perused the material on record and CD.

Accused was absconder and the case was committed to this court after the case was filed for the present against the accused. Accused surrendered before court on 17.02.24. On going through the material on CD, it further appears that several Totos are recovered in this case and one of the Totos recovered from the possession of the accused. It further appears that the death of driver of the Toto took place due to consumption of thorn apple juice provided to him allegedly by the accused persons involved in this case. Moreover the case is fixed for charge on tomorrow. Considering the material on CD, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Thus, prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Accused be remained to J/C.

To 21.02.24 for production and charge.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

Order No.04 dt.30.11.22.

Record is put up petition filed on behalf of the accused Shambu Dayal Yadav.

Accused Shambu Dayal Yadav surrenders before court by filing a petition and also files a petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Copy served.

Accused is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Recall W/A.

Bail petition is moved

Heard both sides.

Perused the material on record.

Also perused the cause list.

It appears that the case was fixed on 01.08.2022 and thereafter next date was fixed to 21.11.22 but in the cause list dt. 01.08.22 the case was forwarded to next date to 24.11.22. Due to such inadvertent the accused could not attend before court on 21.11.22 and accordingly W/A was issued against him.

Considering voluntary surrender and such anomaly in the cause list, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Accused Shambu Dayal Yadav may find bail on furnishing bond of Rs.4000/- with two sureties of Rs. 2500/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld CJM, Howrah I.d to J/C.

If on bail, to 04.01.23 for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM, Howrah for information.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.