

In Court of Additional District Judge, 2nd Court, Howrah.

S T 01 of 2024

Order No.17 dt.05.04.24.

Three accused persons namely Gani Sekh, Dibakar Bera and Mor Selim Sekh @ Sk Moreselim are produced from J/C.

Accused Dilip Kumar Samanta on bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld PP in charge is also present.

One petition is filed on behalf of the accused Dilip Kumar Samanta praying for time for hearing of petition u/s 227 of CrPC filed by the accused on personal ground of Ld Advocate.

Copy is served.

Received intimation from Superintendent Dum Dum Central Correctional Home vide no.4172/AB/II(release) dated 04.04.24 wherein it is informed to this court that Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta passed an order in CRM (DB) no.677 of 2024 arising out of J B Pur PS Case no.3/23 ST No.1/24 and enclosed copy of order of Hon'ble Court for perusal of this court, which he received through e-mail from Superintendent of Howrah District Correctional Home.

Perused the same. Let the same be kept with the record.

From the said order of Hon'ble court, it appears that petitioner Dibakar Bera has been allowed bail by the Hon'ble Court upon furnishing bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of CJM, Howrah subject to the conditions that petitioner shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further order and shall not intimidate the witnesses and / or tamper with the evidence in any manner whatsoever.

Heard both sides.

Prayer of the accused Dilip Kumar Samanta is considered and allowed.

To 20.04.24 for production and hearing on the petition u/s 227 of CrPC.

CD be returned.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.