

In the Court of Additional District Judge, 2nd Court, Howrah.

S T 01 of 2024
(J B Pur PS 03 of 2023 dt/ 04.01.23)

Order No.41 dt.04.06.25.

Today is fixed for appearance and further evidence of PW1.

Accused Goni Sk, Dibakar Bera and Dilip Kumar Samanta on bail are present by filing hazira and accused Morselim Sekh @ Sk Morselim on bail is absent by filing 317 CrPC.

PW-1 Sakina Begam is further examined and cross examined in part and on prayer of Ld Advocate for defence, cross examination of PW1 is deferred today. During evidence, signature of PW1 on the carbon copy of zimmanama bond is marked as Ext.P-5/1-PW1 and material exhibits are marked as Mat Ext.MO-I-PW1 and Mat Ext.MO-II-PW1.

At this stage, LD PP in charge submitted that the Mat Ext.MO-II-PW1 i.e. Toto has been produced by the PW1 from her custody which was taken by her under zimmanama bond from the IO in course of investigation and further pray that said Toto is the source of income of PW1 and as such the same may be given to the zimma of PW1 on condition that she will produce the same as and when required. Accordingly, one zimmanama undertaking to produce the Toto as and when required is also filed by the PW1.

Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Let the Mat Ext.MO-II-PW1 be returned in the zimma of PW1 on condition to produce the same as and when required.

Case is adjourned.

To 25.08.25 for appearance and further cross of PW1.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.